3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

 4,500,000

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
8

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
8

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
8

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
6

$

YEAR

'BENEFITS

COSTS

39

Sources of Benefits

There are two sources of benefits valued in the analysis. Table A16 shows the relative
contributions to the PVB from each impact valued.

Table A 16: Contribution to Total Benefits from Each Impact

Relative Sources of Benefits Contribution to
PVB ($m)

Share of
benefits (%)

Impact 1 (individual varieties) 11.75 15%
Impact 2 (Increased area)  65.97 85%
Total 77.72 100%

Sensitivity Analyses

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on the discount rate. The analysis was performed for
the total investment and with benefits taken over the life of the investment plus 30 years from
the last year of investment. All other parameters were held at their base values. Table A17
presents the results that show the sensitivities of the investment criteria to the discount rate.

Table A 17: Sensitivity to Discount Rate (Total investment, 30 years)

Investment Criteria Discount rate
0% 5% (base) 10%

Present value of benefits ($m) 70.81 77.72 93.00
Present value of costs ($m) 14.07 21.48 33.73
Net present value ($m) 56.75 56.24 59.27
Benefit-cost ratio 5.03 3.62 2.76

A sensitivity analysis was then carried out on the gross margin assumption. Table A18
presents the results.

Table A 18: Sensitivity to Gross Margin Assumption (Total investment, 30 years)

Investment Criteria Gross Margin
-25% ($7,222) $9,630 per

annum (base)
+25% ($12,038)

Present value of benefits ($m) 50.82 77.72 104.62
Present value of costs ($m) 21.48 21.48 21.48
Net present value ($m) 29.34 56.24 83.14
Benefit-cost ratio 2.37 3.62 4.87

Confidence Ratings and other Findings

The results produced are highly dependent on the assumptions made, some of which are
uncertain.  There are two factors that warrant recognition. The first factor is the coverage of
benefits. Where there are multiple types of benefits it is often not possible to quantify all the
benefits that may be linked to the investment. The second factor involves uncertainty
regarding the assumptions made, including the linkage between the research and the
assumed outcomes.

40

A confidence rating based on these two factors has been given to the results of the